strategy adopted.

Contribution of strategies to portfolio breakdown
 (a)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

- Relative Value / Arbitrage 20% 19%

- Event Driven 37% 26%

- Multistrategy, Funds of Funds 5% 10%

- Credit / Emerging 8% 2%

- Directional 6% 11%

- Equity Hedge / long-short 24% 32%

Total hedge funds 100% 100%

(a)
The table sets out on every line the percentage of total cash exposures calculated on amounts at period-end.

The concentration limits assigned to hedge fund activity in terms of maximum percentage investment in
the portfolio and maximum percentage with respect to the AUM (Assets Under Management) were
particularly effective in containing the effects generated within the hedge fund industry in the fourth
quarter of 2008.
Risk control relative to the trading activities of Intesa Sanpaolo and Banca IMI also uses scenario analyses
and stress tests. The impact on the income statement of selected scenarios relating to the evolution of
stock prices, interest rates, credit spreads and foreign exchange rates as at the end of December are
summarised in the following table.

(in millions of euro)

volatility +10%

and prices -5%

volatility -10%

and prices +5%
-25bp +25bp -25bp +25bp -10% +10%

Total -5 2 10 -12 43 -43 2 1

of which SCP 12 -12

Equity Interest rates Credit spreads

Foreign

Exchange rates

In particular:
– for positions on stock markets, a “bearish” scenario, that is, a 5% decrease in stock prices with a

simultaneous 10% increase in volatility would have led to a 5 million euro loss; a “bullish” scenario,
that is, a 5% rise in stock prices with a simultaneous 10% decrease in volatility, would have led to a 2
million euro gain;

– for exposures to interest rates, a parallel +25 basis point shift in the yield curve would have led to a 12
million euro loss whereas a parallel -25 basis point shift would have led to a 10 million euro gain;

[…]

end of December 2008 VaR totalled 177 million euro.

1.2.4 PRICE RISK – BANKING BOOK

A. General aspects, price risk management processes and measurement methods
As indicated in paragraph 1.2.2, the banking book includes exposures to market risks deriving from equity
investments in listed companies not subject to full consolidation which are mostly held by the Parent
Company and the companies Equiter, Imi Investimenti, Intesa Sanpaolo Holding International and
Private Equity International.
The measurement of price risk generated by the portfolio of minority stakes in listed companies, mostly
accounted for under the AFS (Available For Sale) principle, occurs through the VaR method (99%
confidence level, 10-day holding period).

B. Price risk hedging
Hedging activities were not performed during the year to cover the price risk of the banking book.

QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION
The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the banking book to price risk, measuring the impact on
Shareholders' Equity of a price shock of ±10% for the listed assets recorded in the AFS category.

Impact on Shareholders' Equity

Impact on

shareholders' equity

(in millions of euro)

Price shock -10% -75

Price shock 10% 75

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

373

1. Banking book: on-balance sheet exposure
(in millions of euro)

Exposure types

Listed Unlisted

A. Equities 789 1,438

A.1. Shares 788 1,221

A.2. Innovative equity instruments - -

A.3. Other equities 1 217

B. UCITS 61 463

B.1. Italian 39 359

  - harmonised open-end 38 140

  - not harmonised open-end - -

  - closed-end 1 166

  - reserved - 48

  - speculative - 5

B.2. Other EU Countries 22 39

  - harmonised open-end 22 16

  - not harmonised open-end - -

  - not harmonised closed-end - 23

B.3. Non-EU Countries - 65

  - open-end - 26

  - closed-end - 39

Total 850 1,901

   Book values

The table does not include the equity investments in companies recorded under caption 100 of Assets, as
detailed in table 10.2 in Part B of this Annual Report and exclusively referred to the Banking Group.

2. Banking book: internal models and other sensitivity analysis methodologies
The price risk generated by minority stakes in listed companies, measured in terms of VaR, registered an
average level in 2008 of 126 million euro (113 million euro at the end of 2007) with minimum and
maximum values of 104 million euro and 156 million euro respectively. The VaR at the end of 2008